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Disclaimer

This report has been produced by NOIPolls Limited to provide information on all issues which form the subject
matter of the document. NOIPolls hereby certifies that all the views expressed in this document accurately
reflect its views of respudents surveyed for the poll, and background information is based on information from
various sources that it believes are reliable; however, no representation is made that it is accurate or complete.
Whilst reasonable care has been taken in preparingdbisument, no responsibility or liability is accepted for

errors or fact or for any views expressed herein by NOIPolls for actions taken as a result of information provided
in this report. Any ratings, forecasts, estimates, opinions or views herein agestifudgment as at the date of
GKA&d R20dzySyide LT GKS RIGS 2F GKAA R20dzZYSyd A& y2i
current findings and/or thinking.
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1.0 Executive Sumary
As the year comes to an end, people look forward to celebrating in variousseaasto relax and kick statte

following year. In the course of this season, @asiitems are being purchasedavel tickets ardbooked, parties

are organized whilstamily and friends gather to celebrate and wish themselves a more prosperous year ahead.
On the other hand, resources needed to run this course need to be considered. In this@gRglls conducted

its annualspecialEnd of ¥ar poll to explore the plas and expectations of Nigerians for the 2014 end of year
festive season.

Findingsfrom the poll revealedas plans for th€014festive periodmajority of Nigeriang51%)will6 S Wa i | & A
G K2YS aiddenjoydhé énd 61 year festive perioghilel O2y aA RSNI 0t S LINR LJ2 NI A
(29%) during the festive seasortlowever,the proportion of Nigerians whare staying home to relax or
travelling has declined b4points and 3-points respectively. Furthermore, in 2014 there wapoint increase in

the proportion of Nigerians who woulde attending family reunionanda 6-point increase in the percentage of
Nigerians who woul@ontinue to run their businesseather than closing it as usual for most businesses during

the end of year festivegriod.

While theend of yar is characterised withumerous activitiesvhich require extra spendingn assessmenof

the impact ofthe seasonon prices of goods and services revealed tiaist Nigerians anticipate a rise in price

this festive periodalthoughthis perception has continuetd decline over the year§'hought ll resultsdo not

specify the reason for this observation, however, an indication from responses given suggest it could be as a
result of the declindn inflation rates as reported ly the National Bureau ofatisticswhere the inflation rate

eased for the third straight mohtto 7.9 percent in Novembe2014, slightly down from 8.1 percent in the
previous month due to lower food prices.

More findings from the 2014 poll revealed thiigerians(52%)mostly anticipate a rise irhe prices of4o8dQ
compared withW i NJ v & LJ298ai W QifA X (WREE given thatNigerians would generallye spendingmore
on theseitems during this currentend of year festive periadHowevera declinewas seen in th@roportion of
Nigerians who anticipated a general rise in greees offood itemfrom 2013to 2014 with a correspondingl3-
points increase inthe proportion of respondentswho anticipated an increas@ transportation This increase
may be influencedby fear of disruption in the supply of petrol across the country following the recent few days
industrial actions bythe Petroleum and Natural Gas Senior Staff Association of Nigeria (PENGASANS
Nigeria Union of Petroleum and Natural G&NUPENG), resulting in the rawvailability and artificial scarcity of
petroleum products, which generally impacted on the cost of transportation within the short while it |agted.
addition, in reaction to anticipated price increase 2014 Nigerians(78%) foreseea generalincreasein their
spendingalthougha few(10%)affirmed that it willW K I @Sy @n theilvspdndhg i the festive period.

An assessment ofhe perceptions of Nigerians osecurity during the festive periotevealed thatmajority of
Nigerians(86%)reported the environment in which they auld be spending the holidays &LJS | OS F dzf 9
even as they remain confide(87%)in the ability ofthe state police commar@#® respond to any security alert

Q)¢

! http://www.tradingeconomics.com/nigeria/infition-cpi
2 http://sunnewsonline.com/new/?p=95747
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during this festive seas. Finally inusheaingin the 2014 end ofear festive season, Nigerians mostly wish fellow
citizensWt S+ OS 3 JUNRLILES NAYIIRE 3 b SandPBS2 RDA Yol E¥a yYPIDQ

2.0 Survey Background

End of the yeaffestive periodfor a typical Nigeria is a period for different celebrations, from parties to
carnivals, social gatherings, family/school reunion, annual sporting, cultural fairs and art evenBedéithber
through to early January is normally checked with a miscellany of entertainsumfitas the Calabar carnival,

the Fanti Carnival and Eyo festival in Laggenin City also comes alive with traditional dancing, mock battles,
themed events and lively parades, when the Igue (Ewere) Festival takes place to mark the beginning of the
seasonal gm harvest

While the end of yearFestive Season is a special time of celebration and connecting with friends and family,
with the exchange ogifts, loud noise irthe streets, dancing and songs, movement of pedpléheir respective
states oforigin to celebrate with their loved oneamong other activitie§;the need to be security conscioasd

take precautions to protectives and property ialsoimperative in the end of year festive season.

Against this background NOIPolls conducted this speditibe poll to explore the plans and expectations of
Nigerians for the 2014 end of year festive season. This poll results release further trends current results with
results of the first and second edition conducted in December 2012 and 2013.

3.0 Survey Methodology
The end of year pollwas conducted through telephone interviews. A proportionate random

nationwide selected sample of 1,000 pheaening Nigerians, 18 years and above, were interviewed
across the six geopolitical zones in the country. This samsigk provides a 95% confidence interval

that the results obtained are within a range of plus or minus 3% of the opinions of population. This
means that if the survey is conducted 100 times using the exact same procedures, the margin of error
would incluce the true value in 95 out of 100 surveys. The interviews were conducted in English,
Pidgin, Hausa, Igbo or Yoruba. The use of several Nigerian languages reduces the likelihood of a non
response bias.

4.0 Demographidistribution
The demographic distritiion of the respondents is divided into the following groups: Gender;gagap, gee

political zones and occupation as illustrated in figure 1 below.
Gender:The proportion of male and female respondents was almost equal¥tiand49%respectively.

Ace-Group: The agegroup with the highest frequency in the survey was43048%, followed by the 229 age
group with32% The lowest aggroup represented was 604%.

3 http://www.world -guides.com/africa/wesafrica/nigeria/nigeria_events.html
4 http://www.total -facts-aboutnigeria.com/nigeriachristmas.html
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GeoPaolitical ZonesAll geapolitical zones were adequately represented in the syrthe highest represented
zone being the NorttwWest zone 2499 and the lowest being the Soutbast zonel2%).

Occupation: A higher proportion of the respondents surveyed were -s@tiployed traders 2299; followed by
Government worker/Civil servant9%) and StudentX5%).

Summary of Demographic Variables for the “END OF THE YEAR SPECIAL 2013” Snap Poll — Dec., 2014

(N = 1,000)

Male 51%
Female 19%

18-21

22-29

30-45

46-60

61+

North-Central

North-East

North-West

South-East

South-South

South-West [ s s

Self-Employed Trader

Government /Civil Servant

a4

Age-group

Geo-political Zone

Student

Business Man/Woman
Professional worker
Unemployed Youth/Adult
Artisan

Occupation

Religious Leader / Missionary
Farmer/Agric. Worker

Youth Corper

Others

T i
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55
Source: NOIPolls —December 2014 Percentage (%)

Figurel: Summary of demographic variables

5.0 Survey Results
Respondents to the poll were asked specific questions. This section of the report presents findings from each
guestion.

5.1 PlansFor The Holidays

Respondents to the poll were asik eight specific questions. Teartain theplansof Nigeriansor the end of

year festivities, respondents were ask&tlhat are your plans for the holiday®indings revealethat majority

of Nigerians will béP& (i F @ Ay 3 I (i (GHEWhife a fossideNBld gropaftion? g A £ £ 6 §29%)NI @S ¢
during the festive season. hife some Nigerians who rususinesses would rathéake advantage afhe geneal

increase in the demand of goods and services by staying bagikx@ y (i A y dzS & A ({B%)otlieks Brdud] 0 dz&
use the festive seasoto socializeby WI ( (i Sy R A yuHionX6royas el asiISh ( S y R5%Samméngsi & Q
other activities
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Analysisby agegroup revealed that Nigerians would generally be staghfiome to relax regardlessf age
group; althoughthis is mostly true fothe senior citizes aged 61 yearand abovewhich accounted for the
highest proportion(69%)of Nigerians whaV g A £ £ 06 S & @I aNB@rithelGheh&nd, Migeriatis who
would mostly be traveling during the fegé period areaged 18¢ 21 years(37%) this may be driven bythe fact
that majority of Nigerians in thiagegroupwould mog likely be studentsin various schoal across the country

which would generally belosed for the end of year holiday.

What are your plans for the holiday?

North  North North South South South 18-21 2229 30-45 46-60 61+

Male Female
Central East West East South  West

69%

0,
51% ae% STB | agw 2% 54% o0 agy 56% | S5%  4gy 49y 56%

Staying at home to relax

0,
30%  26% | 30% 5oy 29% 3%%  29% 2% | molles 31%  29% 21%  16%

Will be travelling

N
o
2

Will continue with my business 8% 11% 6% 7% 5% 7% 13% 13% 79 4% 7% _10% _8% 4%
Attending family re-union 6% 7% 5%, 8% 8% 5%, 4%, 6% 4% 0% 6% 6% 8% 4%,
will be attending events 5% 5% 5% 8% 2% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 2%
5%

Others 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% ’

Source: NOIPolls — December 2014

Figure2: Plans for the holidays

When current findings are compared to responses from the previous poll conducal & findingsrevealed
that Nigerians would be cutting down on staying at hotoaelax @-point decline)or even travehg (3-point

decline) in 2014 and would ratherbe socialising byattending family reunions(3-point increase)or even
continuing their busines-point increasé ratherthan closing it as usual for masusinessesluring the end of

year festiveperiod.

What are your plans for the holiday?

WDec., 2012 mDec,2013 MDec., 2014

60

55%

Percentage (%)

5%
-0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Staying at home to Will be travelling Will be attending Attending familyre- Will continue with Don't know yet Others

relax events union my business

Source: NOIPolls —December 2014
Figure3: Trended results of plans for the holidays
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52 Anticipation Of General Rise In Price

With the aim of gauging the perceptions of Nigeriaegarding possibleise in the prices of goods and services,
respondents were askedd0 you anticipate a general rise in gBs during this festive season?Oveall
Nigeriansregardless of demographic differencesticipate a general risen the pricesof goods and services
during the festive season asonfirmed by 68% of respondents surveyedwhile 22% stated otherwise. In
addition, 10%were not sure if therawill be arise in prices or not.

Do you anticipate a general rise in prices during this festive season?

North  North  North South South South 1821 2229 3045 46-60 61+
Central East West East South West

Male Female

73%

68% 68% 67% 65% 67% 65% _69%  g5% 66% _70% 70%  66% _70%
Yes
0,
No 22% 21%  23%  39% . 150 g0%  22% 21%  22% | 23% 22%  19% _25% ..
0, 0,
Not Sure o10% 11%  10% 5o, . 16% g0, 13%  10% _13% 11% 8% 11% 9% &

Source: NOIPolls —December 2014

Figure4: Anticipation of general rise in price

When current findings are compared with poll results fr@@il3,a significantl2-points declineis seenin the
proportion of Nigerians who anticipata general rise in prices and this can a#ributed to the relative
economic stability bing experienced in the countand an eased inflation rate in the recent times

Do you anticipate a general rise in prices during this festive season?

[m9Dec., 2012 MMDec., 2013 | Dec., 2014 |

95%

18% 22%
10%
Yes No Not Sure

Source: NOIPolls — December 2014

Figure5: Trended analysis on anticipation of general rise in price

5.2 AnticipatedRise In Item

Respondents who anticipated a general rise in pr{é&8 of thetotal) were further askedWhichitem do you
anticipate a rise?A higher proportion(52%)of the respondentsndicated that¥ ¥ 2vali@mostly affected by
the general rise in price. Nigans who will be travelingoelieve there will be a rise in the e of
Yansportatior{29%) Other itemsncludeW O t 2(fi0Bo)ari the costof W d26jafongst other items.
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Analysis by gender reveals that more fem@lé%)than male(7%)respondents mentioned clothes as one of the
items they anticipate a risan price indicating that more female shop for clothesthmale respondents. Also,
respondents who areged betweenl8 ¢ 21 years accounted for the highest proporti¢@1%)of respondents
who indicated clothes as part of the item they anticipate serinprice. This aggroup ismost likely to be
concerned about wearing new clothes during this festive season than any otheraige.

Which item do you anticipate a rise?
l Nationwide ‘ l ‘ l ‘ l J
Male Female | MNorth  North - North  South  South South | ,557 3339 3045 4660 61+
Central East West East South West
52% 53% 9 o 037 57%
0,
cl A48% 0 50% 43% 48% 42% 51% 39% 49% 41% 44%
Food
0, 0,
29% 35% e |38 200 07 amy 35% 34%  30% 79, 1 O°F
Transportation -
10% 14% 13% 14% 13% 89 21% 10% 9% 12% 11%
0, (] (] 0, (] o
Clothes  MENSE s BN 5% s el > e
19%
Everything  amas 7% 8% 8% 39 7% 11% 5% 10% 6% 9% 5% 59%
Fuel 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 5% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 4% 7%
Others 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Source: NOIPolls — December 2014

Figure6: Anticipated rise in item

In mmparing current results wittthe poll conducted in 2013, findings revealadgubstanial 13-points drop in
the proportion of Nigerians who anticipated a generile in the food itemand acorrespondingl3-points
increase in transportation. This increase may have been driven by fedismoption in the supply of petrol
across the countryollowing the recent few daysndustrial actionsby the Petroleum and Natural Gas Senior
Staff Association of Nigeria (PENGASHN) the Nigeria Union of Petieum and NaturalGas NUPENG)
resultingin the nonavailability and artificiabcarcity of petrteum products, which generally impacted on the
cost of transportation within the short while it lastéd.

° http://sunnewsonline.com/new/?p=95747
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Which item do you anticipate a rise?

BNDec., 2012 MDec., 2013 ' Dec., 2014

0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 4% 2% 0%
——
Food Transportation Clothes Fuel Everything Others

Source: NOIPolls — December 2014

Figure7: Trerded analysis on anticipated rise in item

5.3 EffectOn Rise In Price On Spending

Furthermore, respondents who anticipate a rise in price were also ashed: will rise in price affect your
spending? A general rise in price wWA y ONB | & &s statedSoy? dof/Nigeriars surveyed; dew (10%)

affirmed that it will\Have no impad@while someothers (12%)maintained that it wilW NB R dzOS (i KifisA NJ & L.
festive season.

Further evaluation by gender reveals that more fem@d%)than male respondents believed that it will
increase theirspendingithis is so as the femalgender is generally known &hopmore than the malegender
especiallyduring thefestive season.

How will rise in price affect your spending?

Male Female North  North  North South  South South

18-21 22-29 30-45 46-60 61+
Central  East West East South  West

78% 74% _81% . 76% _85%  80% e, J8% T9% | 77% 80%  BO0% o0 77%
0

Increase spending

Have no impact & % & 12%  10% 7% 19% gy 9% 6% 9% 9% 16%  11%
Reduce spending & % & 12% 5% 13% A8%  13%  12% 7% 11% 11% _16%  12%

Source: NOIPolls —December 2014

Figure8: Effect on rise in price on spending

Trended results from 2[P-2014 revealedhat the prgportion of Nigerians who anticipata risein price will
increase their spending increased ®yointsin 2013 and byL0-points in 2014.Althoughthe geneal believe of
inflation of goods and servicdtas declined over the years as seen in figuraeverthelessthe perception of
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increased spending during the festive seabasincreased over the year$hisoccurrencecouldbe a reflection

of the devaluatn of Naira ovethese years@and even in recent times where Naira has been by mo | a
announced by the Central Bank of Nigefithere by resulting to the continuous decliire the value fomoney
receivedfor goods and services. This therefomgpliesthat to get the desired quality or quantity of goods and
services Nigerians wouttked to spend more due to the devaluation of Naira

How will rise in price affect your spending?

[M9Dec., 2012 MNDec., 2013 MDec., 2014 |

78%

68%

17% 17% 18% 195

1% 1% 0%

Increase spending Have no impact Reduce spending Others

Source: NOIPolls — December 2014

Figure9: Trended analysis on the effect on rise in price on spending

5.4 Anticipated Purchase Of Item

In order to determine the item(s) Nigerians purchase mostly during festive season, respondents were asked:
What item will you be spenihg on most during the festive seasonRecent findings revealed that Nigerians
ALISYR Y2NBCXZBIA yAY KRS FSalA0S2 aW®aaly yRoriip@iadie o8&
female population spend more oW T 2(88R0Y) Yy Blothé€)14%)than the male population who happens to
spend more money ol (i NJ- y(&2pdgiNiBig®he festive period. Also, Nigerians within the age bracke2118
yearsl LILIS | NJ (2 & OIf ¢ R ®)@idSthogeyvithiH the age bracket 220 yearsspend more a

W@ NJ vy & Lédmdared to othér age groups.

6 http://www.vanguardng.com/2014/12/nairadevaluationimixed-effectseconomysaysvarsity-don/
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What item will you be spending on most during the festive season?
Male Female = North North  North  South  South  South 1821 2229 30445 46-60 61+
Central  East West East South West

0 0 79%
68% 64% 70% | T1% 3% gr0r  64%  sg mon o100 wZA5 69% 6

41%

[

. . 37%
Transport % e 2% s 11% e N eI 2% & % & % &
Gifts 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% _6% 5% 4% | 9% _ 3% 4% 2% 2%
Others 3% 4% 2% 4% 0% 3% 8% _ 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2% _5%

Source: NOIPolls —December 2014

FigurelO: Anticipated purchase of iter

Further trend analysis depicts a significant increasel®ypoints and 4-points in the number of people who
intended to spendmnore on food in 2013 and 2014 respectively. On the other hand, the number olged
intended to spend more on clothes in 2013 declined B¥points and then increased byt-point in 2014.
Meanwhile, the number of people who did not spend gifts in 2012 increased W2-points in 2013 and later
declined by7-points in 2014. However, those who spent more on transport in 2012 declinetippints in

2013 and then increased &ypoints in2014.

What item will you be spending on most during the festive season?

[mmoec., 2012 mmDec., 2013 mmDec., 2014 |

Food Clothes Gifts Transport

Source: NOIPolls —December 2014

Figurell: Trended analysis on anticipated purchase of item

5.5  AssessmenOf Current Security Situation
With the aimof evaluatingthe security situation of the environmermtf Nigerians during the end of year festive

period, respondents were askedt present, how would you assess the security situation where woill be
spending the holidaysRecent findings revealed that majority of Nigerig88%)claim that the environmenin
which they would be spending the holiday€i4JS| OS¥dzf 3 &SOdz2NBQ®
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Across gedolitical zones, NorthEast zong19%)had the highest proportion of Nigerians who indicated that
0KSANI SYGRISR 08 S uzi & dzii WIig dlso @ppliito NoBhesizbidd MNorthCentral zones
(14% and 10% respectivelyYleanwhile the number of people who indicated that the environment where they
gAft 0SS aLlLISyRRASYEE Si KISy Hag KighaRSidaiiest *ng8%).

Figurel2: Assessment of current securitytsation

While it is a known fact that criminal activities increases during the end of year festive period, especially

the financial commitmenthat is associated with festivitieshe perception ofa WIS OS ¥ dzf Holidd®yy & S Od
environment hasncreased over the years with a total increase&fpoints from 2012to the present timeThis

increased confidence could be stimulated by an increased awareness of commors @iownd various
localities,adapted security tips by Nigerians in staying siguwonscious coupled with the proactive measures

taken by security agencies in curbing criegpecially in this periadvleanwhile, the number of respondents

K2 AYRIOIOBFRz W o dzi enyirdnimenpdedided B (idudlids 2013 and furthe dropped by

7- pointsin 2014.

Figurel3: Trended analysis on assessment of current security situation
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